

No. 20-637

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DARRELL HEMPHILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of New York

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Darcel D. Clark  
District Attorney of Bronx  
County  
198 Easy 161st Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(718) 838-7142

Noah J. Chamoy\*  
Nancy D. Killian  
Paul A. Andersen  
Morgan Namian  
Daniel Young  
Assistant District Attorneys  
\*Counsel of Record  
chamoyn@bronxda.nyc.gov

February 27, 2021

---

---

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. <u>Jurisdictional and Prudential Grounds Call for Denial of the Writ</u> .....	8
A. <u>An Independent and Adequate State Bar Applies</u> .....	8
B. <u>Neither State Appellate Court Reviewed the Present Claim</u> .....	11
C. <u>Petitioner Asked the State Appellate Courts to Apply the Standard He Now Seeks to Invalidate</u> .....	14
II. <u>There is No Meaningful Jurisdictional Conflict That Supports Granting The Writ</u> ....	15
A. <u>Jurisdictions where waiver is permitted</u> .....	16
B. <u>Jurisdictions where defendants open the door to testimonial hearsay by creating a misleading impression</u> .....	20
1. <u>The most typical examples of opening the door to hearsay to remove a misleading impression</u> .....	20
2. <u>Applying the same rule but in rare situations</u> .....	24
III. <u>The question presented would not be “outcome determinative.”</u> .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2011) .....	15
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) .....	9
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978) .....	14
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	20
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	8
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) .....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	26, 27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	7
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	26
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 11 (1991) .....	8
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1954) .....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Ko v. New York</i> , 542 U.S. 901 (2004) .....	5
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	15
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	14
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	13
<i>Morrison v. Watson</i> , 154 U.S. 111 (1894) .....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	14
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928) .....	11

<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	8
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	9, 13

Federal Cases

<i>Bossett v. Walker</i> , 41 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Cruz-Diaz</i> , 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Downs v. Lape</i> , 657 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Fernandez v. Leonardo</i> , 931 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Lewis</i> , 188 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Garvey v. Duncan</i> , 485 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Meises</i> , 645 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Greene</i> , 497 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Sine</i> , 493 F.3d 1021 [9th Cir. 2007].....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Whittington</i> , 269 Fed.Appx. 388 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Whitley v. Ercole</i> , 642 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10

State Cases

<i>Bunton v. State</i> , 136 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2004).....	23
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 154 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2007) .....	22
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 631 (Ga. Ct.App 2014) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>McClenton v. State</i> , 167 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	23
<i>People v. Cargill</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 687 (1987) .....	7
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 88 N.E.3d 319 (N.Y. 2017) .....	13
<i>People v. Hemphill</i> , 150 N.E.3d 356 (N.Y. 2020) .....	1
<i>People v. Hemphill</i> , 103 N.Y.S.3d 64 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	1
<i>People v. Iannelli</i> , 504 N.E.2d 383 (N.Y. 1986) .....	10
<i>People v. Ko</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 43 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Merritt</i> , 411 P.3d 102 (Col. 2014) .....	22
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012) .....	passim
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1266 (N.Y. 1996) .....	10
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 317 P.3d 1280 (Col. 2012) .....	22, 23
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 407 N.E.2d 430 (N.Y. 1980) .....	10
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 251 P.3d 943 (Cal. 2011) .....	22
<i>People v Luperon</i> , 647 N.E.2d 1243 (N.Y. 1995) .....	10
<i>People v Massie</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1102 [N.Y. 2004] .....	24
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 264 P.3d 40 (Haw. Ct. App. 2011), <i>as corrected</i> .....	22
<i>State v. Prasertphong</i> , 114 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2005).....	21
<i>State v. Selalla</i> , 744 N.W.2d 802 (S.D. 2008) .....	22

<i>State v. White</i> , 920 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007).....	24
<i>Ukwuachu v. State</i> , PD-0366-17, 2018 WL 2711167 (Tex Crim App. June 6, 2018).....	23

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1, 8
-----------------------	------

State Statutes

N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 470.05(2).....	10, 11
N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 470.30(1).....	10
N.Y. Penal Law 125.25[1].....	4

Federal Rules

FRE 106.....	20, 21, 23
--------------	------------

State Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. 511.....	5
